Life
Springs
Envzmnmental Inc. 3275 Stevens Creek Blvd., 5208, San Jose, CA 95117
ENVIRONMENTAL, CONSULTING ENGINEERS - 408-243-9292
General Engineering Contractor’s License No. 709780 : FAX 408-243-9696

October 26, 1999

w2 b
170
Mr. Scott Seery ' ' | ¢
Alameda County Environmental Health Services o
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 -
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 : -
Regarding:  Soil Remedlatlon W WN{) 2 ' "o -t

R.T. Nahas Property, Castro Valley

Dear Mr. Seery:

“'This repart is presanted as a further update on the status of soil remcdxatzon ‘and o provtdc

[results of additional anaiyses of seil sample.s anectad fmm impacted-areas of the subject site, -

-since submitting our August' 17, 1999 status report. We agam request guidance from the '
Alameda County Environmenta! Health Services (ACEHS) relative to acceptable levels of
contaminant concentrations for soil that may remain, after treatment on site.

A Regional Map, Figure 1, which shows the site location with respect to nearby streets and the
I-580 Freeway, is attached. Also attached is a Site Sampling Plan, Figure 2. This plan shows
the initial soil sampling locations (following UST removal), sump and waste oil excavation
stockpiles and related sampling locations, remediated soil stockpiles and related sampling
locations, and resampling locations within the waste oil pit. :

We initially contacted you on May 28, 1999 to report the results of additional Sump and Waste
Oil Pit soil sample analyses, at which time you expressed less concern about diesel fuel (TPHD)
and oil and grease (TOG) in in-situ soil samples, than the potential presence of chlorinated
hydrocarbons. You recommended resampling of the pit bottoms and analysis of these samples
for Semi Volatile and Volatile Organic Compounds [EPA Methods 8240 (now 8260) and 8270,
This resampling activity was carried out on August 3, 1999, and the results were reported in our
previous (8/17/99) status report.

“Previous anatytlcal results mdlcat;ed T?HD 1o be’ prcscnt below the Sump (? depth} and Wiaste'
Ol (10" ‘depih) pits at respective concentrations. of 84 and, 260 mg!Kg,,}TOG alsn was present 3t
’respectws concentations of 88 and 1,400'm ﬂ(gp Several EPA 8270 analyﬁes wqre detected at’.
1race levels in the WO-10 sample [Ffuaranthene at0.13 rngfl»igs Pyrene at (.20 mg/Kg, and Ens(’f

.. Ethylhayl) phthalate at '0.82 mg/Kg}. 'I’here were no EPA’ 8260 analytes’ demcted i mﬂw:

sample.




R.T. Nahas Property October 26, 1999
* Soil Remediation Status chon No. 2 :

" ADDITIONAL WORK PERFORMED

Re-Excavated Material Analysis
' Previous analysis-of soil re-excavated from the Waste Ol plt had indicated the presefioe of total «.
“lead at 55 mg iKE% which is greater than 10 times the allowable Soluble Threshold Limit
“Concentration (STLC) level of 5.0 mg/L for lead. Since’ this analysis’ was: perfﬂrmeﬂ i
anticipation-of disposing this soil at the BFI-Vasco Raad Landfill i Livermore, it was deamﬁff |
necessary: to re-sample and re-analyze this stﬂckpﬂe forlead. A smgle soil sample was collected:”
‘August 19, 1999 and analyzed for total 4nd’ sotuble lead’ “Tatal lead concentration (TTLE) was:
81 mig/Kg; and soliible lead conceniration (STLC) was 1.8, mg/L which was-well below .the. 5.8
- mg/L thi‘eshold These analytical results have been added to Table 3: the analytical results and

COC are atlached

Pit Bottom Sampling
“Boilunderlying the Waste. Oil- UST at a-depth. af 11.5-feet was: sampled on. Septemher 81999
VA h:mci ‘AUGEr: Was, “used reach ‘native’ soil at "this” dupth mughl}r 2.5-feet below the existing. pit. .
._,_tﬁottom .The sample was collected using a slide hammer sampler driving a” sampler tiead
~containing a 2-inch diameter by 6-inch long brass sleeve.. After sampling, the sleeve was
retrieved from the sampler, and the sleeve ends were covered with aluminum foil and tightdy
fitting plastic caps. The sample was properly labeled, a Chain of Custody (COC) was prepared,
and the sample was placed in a cooler on ice, pending transport to the laboratory.

This sample was analyzed for TPHG/BTEX, TPHD, TOG and Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds
(EPA 8270). The onty compound detected was TPHD at. 1.2mg/Kg; no EPA 8270 analytes were
‘detected -in- thls sfightly deeper soil sample Someé of these historic analytical results are
summarized on Table 3, attached (Tables 1 and 2 were presented previously in the Tank
Closure Technical Report dated February 18, 1999). Copies of the analytical results and the
COC for the August 19, 1999 sampling event are attached.

Soil Aeration

Soil.with TPHG/BTEX and mmor TPHD contamination was initially smckmied on.the: nurtheﬂy
side of the site following UST removal last November. This stockpile, estimated at. Bl
-:j\yards, was placed on and covered with 6-mil Visqueen; the cover was maintained durmg the

1998-"99 winter season. In April 1999, we began spreading the stockpiled material in thin (12°-

18") aeration beds, On each weekly return to the site, the previously prepared beds were

thoroughly rototilled using a Howard Rotavator attached to a Kubota tractor. The last portion

of this stockpile was spread on August 3, 1999, ‘ &q:fé

-On- Augpst 10 we began, re-stockpiling. matenal from Ihc acmt:oﬂhcds completmg £h1s actzvtty Gw
-August 19, 1999 Onﬁcpmmber 3, 1999 ‘ - = samples were collected: from e (Qg;h : '-,.m"“'“
east and west): remediated soil stockpik ;.lThese were cnmposited by t_'e 1ab0rata‘ry G one = *

.:sample tor: anal;rsxs per S@Ckpli&,« Analytxcal results for these remediated soil stockpiles indicate
o detectable TPHG or BTEX. ‘compounds. TPHD was detected in each stockpile at respective
concentrations of 5.7, 8.0 and 3.3 mg/Kg. Analytical results for these remediated soil qtockplle'
samples have been added to Table 3; analytical results and the COC are attached.

Page 2




R.T. Nahas Property ' ‘ ' October 26, 1999
Suil Remediation ‘itatm Report No. 2 :

* DISCUSSION

The most recent Waste Oil UST pit bottom sampling and analysis confirms the absence of Semi-  ,3.8.
Volatile and Volatile Organic Compounds, as well as TPHG/BTEX, TPHD and TOG at the 1 1_5- ,F',{'-
foot depth.-Additional excavation of the, Waste Oil pit to-an.11. 5-faet. dﬂ ;a o
-excavated: matenal will e mamfemﬂ ‘and” disposed. as nan-hazardous ‘wasil
Road Landfill in Lwermme o

.. Supplemental, deeper sampling and analysis of the Sump pit has not.been. performed, 0 the iatest
“data we fot a 7-foot" decj:p sample (TPHD at 84 mg/Kg and: TﬁG at 88 rig/Kg) governs our s

;_-demsmms regardmg ré-éxcavation in'this'pit. Cengid ring dw rapid Mﬁhﬁﬁa ¥ith.dep .
,contaminant eoncentrations i the Waste Oil pit, we considef it p«rudemt*m “exCavats the shp-
;down'to:a 9-foot maximiim depth to-remiove ‘alt pontaminanig;, A confirmation sample will be
collected from the excavation bottom, and analyzed for TPHD and TOG.

The low. levels:( <-1tppm) af TPHD semaining in the remediated soil stockpiles:are believed to, 'C"" <o
. show: that sufﬁclent remediation by acrdtion has been acedmphshed -amd-this. ma’terrai may nawW ks O

‘e ré-used in complétmg the backﬁﬂmg of remammg pits‘and’ depressrﬁns ‘off the sité> 'You may _

recall that the main UST pit was backfilled to within 2-3 feet of grade last November, using clean e

imported crushed rock. We would appreciate confirmation and/or guidance from the ACEHS

relative to acceptance of this remediated soil for re-use on site.

Your review of the data presented hereln and a written response to our request for guidance, is
appreciated. :

Sincerely,

Life Springs Environmental, Inc.

Kenneth L. Meleen
Licensed Civil Engineer No. C 17487
License Expires 6/30/2001

cc: Mr. Randy Nahas

Page 3
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TABLE 3
LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS - SOIL SAMPLES

R.T. NAHAS COMPANY SOIL REMEDIATION

20405 Redwood Road
Castro Valley, California

Laboratory Analytical Results (mg/Kg)"

Sample Description Sampling | PID Result{ TPHG | Benzene | Toluene Ethyl Total MTBE TPHD TOG Pb Pb
Dale {ppm} Benzene | Xylenes (TTLO) | (STLO)
WO-8 11/18/98 <1.0 <0.005 0.0061 0.079 <(.005 270 2300 9

11/15/98

27

- 05/06/99

05/06/99

05/08/99

8RN

08/03/99

1400

71

| o8/

19/99

e

* West Hoist also had 2000 mg/Kg Hydraulic Oil
® East Hoist had no detectable TPHD (<1.0 mg/Kg) or Hydraulic Ol (<30 mg/Kg)
© Four Samples from Sump Stockpile, Composited inito one sample for analysis

4 Four Samples from Waste Oil Stockpile, Composited into one sample for analysis

® Hydrocarbon reported does not match the patiern of the Chromalab, Inc. Diesel standard
"STLC results for lead are in units of mg/L




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-08-0336

Environmental Services (SDB) Date: August 27, 1999

Life Springs Environmental
3275 Stevens Creek Blvd., Suite 208
San Jose, CA 95117-1148

Attn.: Mr. Kenneth Meleen

Project: 98041.2
R.T. Nahas Co.

Dear Mr. Meleen,

Attached is our report for your samples received on Friday August 20, 1999.
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after September 19, 1989
unless you have requested otherwise. We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you.
If you have any questions, please call me at (925) 484-1919. -

Sincen?

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 08/27/1999 15:31 Page 1 of 1




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-08-0336

Environmental Services (SDB)

Total Lead
Life Springs Environmental g 3275 Stevens Creek Blvd., Suite 208
San Jose, CA 95117-1148
Attn:  Kenneth Meleen Phone: (408} 243-9292 Fax; (408) 243-9696
Project # 980412 Project: R.T. Nahas Co.

Samples Reported

[ Sample ID Matrix Date Sampled Lab #
W.O. Stockpile South Soil 08/19/1999 12:00 1

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94586-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (325) 484-1096

Printed on: 08/27/1993 16:10 Page 1 of 4




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-08-0336

. Environmental Services (SDB)
To:  Life Springs Environmental Test Method:  6010B
Attn.: Kenneth Meleen Prep Method:  3050B
Total Lead '
Sampie ID:  W.O. Stockpile South Lab Sample ID: 1999-08-0336-001
Project; 98041.2 Received: (08/20/1998 07:27
R.T. Nahas Co.
Extracted: 08/23/1998 14:21

Sampled: 08/19/1999 12:00 QC-Batch: 1999/08/23-05.15
Matrix: Soil

" Compound Result Rep.Limit | Units | Dilution Analyzed Fiag

Lead 81 5.0 mg/Kg 1.00 |08/23/1999 21:24

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 08/27/1999 16:10 Page 2 of 4




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-08-0336

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: Life Springs Environmental

Test Method: 60108
Attn.:  Kenneth Meleen

Prep Method: 30508

Batch QC Report
Total Lead

Method Blank Soil QC Batch # 1999/08/23-05.15

MB: 1999/08/23-05.15-099

Date Extracted: 08/23/1999 14:21

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Flag
Lead ND 1.0 mg/Kg | 08/24/1998 16:16€

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1086
Printed on: 08/27/1998 16:10 Page 3 of 4




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-08-0336

Environmental Services (SDB}

To: Life Springs Environmental Test Method: 6010B
Attn;  Kenneth Meleen Prep Method:  3050B
Batch QC Report
Total Lead
Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/ILCSD) Soil QC Batch # 1999/08/23-05.15

LCS: 1899/08/23-05.15-100 Extracted: 08/23/1999 14:21 Analyzed: 08/24/1999 16:20
LCSD: 1899/08/23-05.15-101 Extracted: 08/23/199% 14:21 Analyzed: 08/24/1999 16:25

Compound Cone. [mg/Kg] | Exp.Conc. [mg/Kg] Recovery [%] RPD | Ctrl. Limits [%] Flags
LCs LCSD LCS LCSD | LCS|LCSD| (%) |Recovery IRPD | LCS [LCSD
Lead 99.9 94.8 100.0 100.0 999 948 52 80-120 20

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone; (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 08/27/1998 16:10 Page 4 of 4




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-08-0336

Environmental Services (SDB)

CAMWE.T. (STLC) Lead

Life Springs Environmental g 3275 Stevens Creek Blvd., Suite 208
San Jose, CA 95117-1148
Attn:  Kenneth Meleen Phone: (408) 243-9292 Fax: (408) 243-9696

Project#: 98041.2 Project: R.T. Nahas Co.

Samples Reported

~ Sample ID Matrix Date Sampled Lab #
W.0. Stockpile South Sail 08/19/1999 12:00 1

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: {925) 484-1096

Printed on: 08/30/199% 14:11 Page 1 0of 8




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-08-0336

Environmental Services (SDB)

To:  Life Springs Environmental Test Method:  6010B
Aftn.: Kenneth Meleen Prep Method:  3005A
CAMW.E.T. (STLC) Lead

Sample ID:  W.O. Stockpile South Lab Sample \D: 1999-08-0336-001
Project: 98041.2 Received: 08/20/1999 07:27
R.T. Nahas Co.
Extracted: 08/27/1999 07:48
Sampled: 08/19/1998 12:00 QC-Batch: 1999/08/27-02.15
Matrix: Soil
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Lead 1.8 1.0 mg/L 1.00 08/27/1999 11:29

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94565-4756
Telephonae: {925) 484-1918 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 08/30/1999 14:11 Page 2 of 8




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-08-0336

Jdo Life Springs Environmental

Test Method: 60108
Attn.:  Kenneth Meleen

Prep Method:  3005A

Batch QC Report
CAM W.E.T. (STLC) Lead
Method Blank Soil QC Batch # 1999/08/27-02.15
MB: 1999/08/27-02.15-001 Date Extracted: 08/27/1989
Compound Resuit Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Flag
Lead ND 1.0 mg/L 08/27/1999

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756

Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096
Printed on: 08/30/1999 14:11

Page 3 of 8




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-08-0336

To: Life Springs Environmental

Test Method: 60108
Atin.:  Kenneth Meleen

Prep Method:  3005A

Batch QC Report
CAMW.E.T. (STLC) Lead

Method Blank Soil QC Batch # 1999/08/27-02.15

MB: 1998/08/27-02.15-021

Date Extracted: 08/27/1999 07:48

Compound

Result Rep.Limit Units

Analyzed Flag
Lead ND

0.50 mg/L 08/27/1999 11:17

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756

Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096
Printed on: 08/30/1998 14:11

Page 4 of 8




C H Ro M A LAB ’ I N C . Submission #: 1999-08-0336

Environmental Services (SDB)

.To:  Life Springs Environmental Test Method: 6010B
Attn:  Kenneth Meleen Prep Method:  3005A
Batch QC Report

CAMWE.T. (STLC) Lead

L.aboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD) Soil QC Batch # 1999/08/27-02.15
LCS: 1999/08/27-02.15-002 Extracted. 08/27/1999 Analyzed: 08/27/1999
LCSD: 1999/08/27-02.15-003 Extracted: 08/27/1999 Analyzed: 08/27/1999

Campound Conc. [mglL] | Exp.Conc. [mg/L] |Recovery [%} RPD: Ctrl. Limits [%] Flags

LCS  |LCSD LCS LCSD | LCS|LCSD! (%) |Recovery [RPD | LCS |LCSD

Lead 4.61 472 5.0 5.0 92.2| 944] 24 | B0-120 | 20

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 08/30/1999 14:11

Page 5 of 8




CHROMAILAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-08-0336

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: Life Springs Environmental Test Method:  6010B
Attn: Kenneth Meleen ' Prep Methed:  3005A
' Batch QC Report

CAMW.E.T. (STLC) Lead

Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD) Soil QC Batch # 1999/08/27-02.15

LCS: 1999/08/27-02.15-022  Extracted: 08/27/199807:48  Analyzed: 08/27/1999 11:21
LCSD:  18999/08/27-02.15-023 Extracted: 08/27/1999 07:48 Analyzed: 08/27/1999 11:25

Compound Cone. [mg/l] | Exp.Conc. [mg/l.] Recovery [%] RPD | Ctrl. Limits {%] Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | LCS|LCSD| %] |Recovery |RPD | LCS |[LCSD
Lead 481 472 5.00 5.00 922 94.4) 24 80-120 20
|

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: {825) 484-1096

Printed on: 08/30/1999 14:11 Page 6 of 8




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-08-0336

Environmental Services (SDB)

To. Life Springs Environmental Test Method:  6010B
Attn.: Kenneth Meleen Prep Method: 3005A
Batch QC Report

CAMW.E.T. (STLC) Lead

Matrix Spike ( MS / MSD ) Soil QC Batch # 1999/08/27-02.15
Sample ID: W.O. Stoc!(pile South Lab Sample ID: 1999-08-0336-001
MS3: 1999/08/27-02.15-004 Extracted: 08/27/1999 Analyzed: 08/27/1999 Dilution: 1.0
MSD:  1999/08/27-02.15-005 Extracted: 08/27/1999 Analyzed: 08/27/1999 Dilution: 1.0
Compound Conc [malL] Exp.Conc. [mg/L] [Recovery [%] RPD | Ctrl. Limits [%] Flags
MS MSD Sample MS MSD MS | MSD! [%] |[Recovery| RPD| MS | MSD
Lead 6.30 6.24 1.85 5. 5.0 800 878) 14 | 751125 | 20

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (825) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 08/30/1989 14:11 Page 7 of 8




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-08-0336

Environmental Services (SDB)

,F_.To: Life Springs Environmental Test Method: 60108
Aftn.: Kenneth Meleen Prep Method: 3005A
Batch QC Report

CAM W.E.T. (STLC) Lead

Matrix Spike { MS / MSD ) Soil QC Batch # 1999/08/27-02.15
Sample ID: W.0. Stockpile South Lab Sample 1D; 1599-08-0336-001

MS: 1899/08/27-02.15-025 Extracted: 08/27/1999 07:48 Analyzed: 08/27/1998 11:34 Dilution: 1.0
MSD:  1999/08/27-02.15-026 Extracted: 08/27/1998 07:48 Analyzed: 08/27/1998 11:38 Dilution: 1.0

B I T

Compound Conc [ mgll] Exp.Conc. [mg/L] |Recovery [%] RPD | Ctr. Limits [%] Flags
MS MSD Sample MS MSD MS | MSD| [%)] |Recovery| RPD| MS | MSD

Lead 6.30 6.24 1.85 5.00 5.00 85.0| 878 14 75-125 20

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 08/30/1899 14:11 Fage 8 of 8




CHROMALAB, INC.

Enviionmeninl Services {SDB) (DOMS 1084)

99-08- 0334

1220 Quarry Lana + Plensnnton, Callfoinla D4566-4756
510/404-1818 + Fecshnlle 510/404-1096
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c H Ro M AL AB, I N c . Submission #: 1999-09-0094

Environmental Services (SDB) Date: September 15, 1999

Life Springs Environmental
3275 Stevens Creek Blvd., Suite 208
San Jose, CA 95117-1148

Attn.: Mr. Kenneth Meleen

Project: 95041.2
R.T. Nahas Co.

Dear Mr. Meleen,

Attached is our report for your samples received on Wednesday September 8, 1999.
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after October 8, 1999
unless you have requested otherwise. We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you.
If you have any questions, please call me at (925) 484-1919.

Sincerely,

AL

Pierre Monette

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telaphone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 09/15/19989 17:12 Page 1 of 1




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-09-0094

Environmental Services (SDB)

Total Oil & Grease

Life Springs Environmental g 3275 Stevens Creek Bivd., Suite 208

- San Jose, CA 95117-1148
Altn:  Kenneth Meleen Phone: (408) 243-9292 Fax: {408) 243-9696
Project #: 98041.2 Project: R.T. Nahas Co.

Samples Reported

Sample ID Matrix Date Sampled Lab #
WO-11.5 Soil 08/08/1999 10:40 4

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone; (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: {925) 484-1096

Printed on: 09/16/1998 10:06 Page 1 of 4




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-09-0094

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: Life Springs Environmental Test Method: 5520 E
Altn.. Kenneth Meleen Prep Method: 5520 E
Total Oil & Grease

Sample ID: WO-11.5 Lab Sample ID: 1999-09-0094-004
Project: 98041.2 Received: 09/08/1999 12:50
R.T. Nahas Co.
Extracted: 09/14/1999
Sampled: 09/08/1999 10:40 QC-Batch: 1999/09/14-01.23
Matrix: Soil
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Qil & Grease (total) ND 50 mg/Kg 1.00 09/15/1999

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94586-4755
Telephone: (925) 484-1918 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096
Printed on: 09/16/1929 10:06 Page 2 of 4




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-00-0094

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: Life Springs Environmental

Test Method: 8520 E
Attn.: Kenneth Meleen

Prep Method: 5520 E

Batch QC Report
Total Oil & Grease

Method Blank Soil QC Batch # 1999/09/14-01.23

MB: 1899/09/14-01.23-001 Date Extracted: 09/14/1999

T e
f Compound Result

Qil & Grease (total)

Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Flag
ND 50 mg/Kg 08/15/1899

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone; (925) 484-1919 ~ Facsimile: (925) 484-1096
Printed on: 09/16/1999 10:06 Page 3 of 4




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-09-0094

Environmental Services {SDB)

.To:  Life Springs Environmental Test Method: 5520E
Attn: -~ Kenneth Meleen Prep Method: 5520 E
Batch QC Report

Total Qil & Grease

| Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD) Soil QC Batch # 1999/09/14-01.23
LCS: 1899/09/14-01.23-002 Extracted: 09/14/1399 Analyzed: 09/15/1999
LCSD: 1999/09/14-01.23-003 Extracted: 09/14/1998 Analyzed: 09/15/1999
Compound Conc. [mo/Kg] | Exp.Conc. [mg/Kg] |Recovery [%] RPD | Ctrt. Limits [%] Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD LCS|LCSD| [%] {Recovery [RPD | LCS |LCSD
Qil & Grease (total) 410 444 400 400 [102.5| 111.0| 8.0 | 80120 | 20

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telaphone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 09/16/1999 10:06 Page 4 of 4




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-09-0094

Environmertal Services (SDB)

Diesel
Life Springs Environmental 6 3275 Stevens Creek Blvd., Suite 208
San Jose, CA 95117-1148
Altn;  Kenneth Meleen Phone: (408) 243-9292 Fax: (408) 243-89696
Project # 98041.2 Project: R.T. Nahas Co.

Samples Reported

Sample ID Matrix Date Sampled Lab #
North Stockpile Composite Soil 09/08/1999 1
East Stockpile Compaosite Soil 09/08/1999 2
West Stockpile Composite Soil 09/08/1999 3
WO-11.5 Sail 09/08/1999 10:40 4

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 09/16/1999 10:05 Page 1 of 8




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-09-0094

Environmenta! Services (SDB)

To: Life Springs Environmental Test Method:  8015m
Attn.: Kenneth Meleen Prep Method:  3550/8015M
Diesel
' Sample ID:  North Stockpile Composite : Lab Sample ID: 1999-09-0094-001
Project: 98041.2 Received: 08/08/1992 12:50
R.T. Nahas Co.
Extracted: 09/13/1999 09:00
Sampled: 09/08/1999 QC-Batch: 1899/09/13-01.10
Matrix: Soil
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 57 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 09/13/1999 16:38 ndp
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 92.8 60-130 % 1.00  |09/13/1999 16:38

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone; (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 09/16/1999 10:05 Page 2 of B




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-09-0094

To: Life Springs Environmental
Attn.: Kenneth Meleen

Test Method:  8015m
Prep Method:  3550/8016M

Diesel
Sample ID; East Stockpile Composite Lab Sample ID: 1999-09-0094-002
Project: 98041.2 Received: 09/08/1999 12:50
R.T. Nahas Co.
Extracted: 09/13/1999 09:00
Sampled: 09/08/1989 QC-Batch: 1998/09/13-01.10
Matrix: Soil
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 8.0 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 [09/13/1999 15:51, ndp
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 101.9 60-130 % 1.00  109/13/1999 15:51

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 945664756
Telephore: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimila: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 09/16/1999 10:05

Page 3 of 8




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-09-0094

Environmental Services (SDB)

‘Te;  Life Springs Environmental Test Method:  8015m
Attn.. Kenneth Meleen Prep Method:  3550/8015M
Diesel
Sample ID:  Waest Stockpile Composite Lab Sample ID: 1999-09-0094-003
Project; 98041.2 Received: 09/08/1999 12:50
R.T. Nahas Co.
Extracted: 09/13/1999 09:00
Sampled: (09/08/1999 QC-Batch: 1999/09/13-01.10
Matrix: Soil
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Fiag
Diesel 33 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 09/13/1999 15:04/ ndp
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 81.4 60-130 % 1.00 09/13/1999 15:04

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile; (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 09/16/1999 10:05 Page 4 of 8




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-09-0094

Environmental Services (SDB)

To:  Life Springs Environmental Test Method:  8015m
Attn.. Kenneth Meleen Prep Method:  3550/8015M
Diesel
Sample tD: WO-11.5 Lab Sample ID: 1999-09-0094-004
Project; 98041.2 Received: 09/08/1989 12:50
R.T. Nahas Co.
Extracted: 09/13/1999 09:00
Sampled: 09/08/1999 10:40 QC-Batch: 1999/09/13-01.10
Matrix: Soail
| Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 12 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 09/13/1999 14:17| ndp
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 63.5 60-130 % 1.00  |09/13/1999 14:17

1220 Quarry Lane * Plaasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 09/16/1999 10:05 Page 5 of 8




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-09-0094

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: Life Springs Environmental

Test Method: 8015m
Attn.: Kenneth Meleen

Prep Method:  3550/8016M
Batch QC Report
Diesel

Method Blank

Soil QC Batch # 1999/09/13-01.10

MB: 1999/09/13-01.10-001 Date Extracted: 09/13/1999 09:00

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Flag
Diesel ND 1 mg/Kg |09/13/1998 14:15
Surrogate(s)

o-Terpheny! 87.5 60-130 % 09/13/1999 14:15

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 945664756

Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096
Printed on: 09/16/19399 10:05

Page6of 8




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-09-0094

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: Life Springs Environmental Test Method:  8015m
Attn; Kenneth Meleen Prep Method:  3550/8015M °
Batch QC Report
Diesel
Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD) Soil QC Batch # 1999/09/13-01.10

LCS: 1998/09/13-01.10-002 Extracted: 09/13/1999 09:00 Analyzed: 09/13/1999 11:27

LCSD: 1999/09/13-01.10-003 Extracted; 09/13/1989 09:00 Analyzed: 08/13/1999 12:00
S ——

-

Compound Conc. [mgfkg] | Exp.Conc. [mg/Kg] |Recovery [%] RPD | Ctrl. Limits [%] Flags
Lcs LCSD LCS LCSD | LCS|LCSD| [%] [Recovery |RPD | LCS LCSD

Diesel 34.6 28.1 4.7 41.7 83.0| 674(207! 60-130 25

Surrogate(s)

o-Terphenyl 23.4 215 20.0 20.0 117.0| 107.5 60-130

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 09/16/1999 10:05 Page 7 of 8




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-09-0094

Environmental Services (SDB)

“ To: Life Springs Environmental Test Method:  8015m
Attn:Kenneth Meleen Prep Method: 3550/8015M

Legend & Notes
Diesel
Analyte Flags

ndp
Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of our Diesel standard

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printect on: 09/16/1999 10:05 Page 8 of 8




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-09-0094

Environmental Services (SDB)

Semi-volatile Organic Compounds

Life Springs Environmental =g 3275 Stevens Creek Blvd., Suite 208
San Jose, CA95117-1148
Atin;  Kenneth Meleen Phone; (408) 243-9292 Fax: (408) 243-9696
Project #: 98041.2 Project: R.T. Nahas Co.
Samples Reported
Sample ID Matrix Date Sampled Lab #
W0-11.5 Soil 09/08/1992 10:40 4

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925} 484-1918 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 08/16/1989 10:05 Page 10of9




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-09-0094

Environmental Services (SDB)

To:  Life Springs Environmental _ Test Method:  8270A
Attn.: Kenneth Meleen Prep Method:  3550/8270A
Semi-volatile Organic Compounds

SampleID: WO-11.5 Lab Sample ID: 1999-09-0094-004
Project: 98041.2 Received: 09/08/1999 12:50
R.T. Nahas Co.
Extracted: 09/09/1999 14:22
Sampled: 09/08/1999 10:40 QC-Batch: 1999/06/09-02.11
Matrix: Soil
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Phenol ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00  |09/09/1999 18:12
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether ND 0.10 mg/kg 1.00  |09/06/1999 18:12
2-Chlorophenol ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00  |09/09/1999 18:12
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00  |08/09/1998 18:12
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00  |09/09/199¢ 18:12
Benzy! alcohol ND 0.20 mg/Kg 1.00 (09/09/1999 18:12
1,2-Dichlorcbenzene ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00  09/09/1989 18:12
2-Methylphenol ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00  [09/09/1999 18:12
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl) ether ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00  [09/09/1999 18:12
4-Methylphenol ND 0.20 mg/Kg 1.00 |09/09/1999 18:12
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00  |09/09/1999 18:12
Hexachloroethane ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00  109/09/1999 18:12
Nitrobenzene ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00  |09/09/1999 18:12
isophorone ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00  |09/09/1989 18:12
2-Nitrophenol ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00 |08/09/1999 18:12
2,4-Dimethylphenol ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00 09/09/1999 18:12
Bis(2-chloroethoxy) methane ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00 09/09/1989 18:12
2,4-Dichlorophenol! ND - 010 mg/Kg 1.00  |09/09/1999 18:12
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00 09/09/1999 18:12
Naphthalene ND 0.10 myg/Kg 1.00 |09/08/1999 18:12
4-Chloroaniline ND 0.20 myg/Kg 1.00  |09/09/1999 18:12
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00  |09/08/1999 18:12
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol ND 0.20 mg/Kg 1.00  |09/09/1999 18:12
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00  |09/09/1998 18:12
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00 |09/09/1999 18:12
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00  |09/09/1999 18:12
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00  |09/09/1998 18:12
2-Chloronaphthalene ND 0.10 ma/Kg 1.00 09/09/1999 18:12
2-Nitroaniline ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 09/08/1999 18:12
Dimethyl phthalate ND 0.50 mg/kKg 1.00 09/09/1599 18:12
Acenaphthylene ND 0.10 marKg 1.00  |09/09/1999 18:12
3-Nitroaniline ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00  |09/09/1999 18:12
Acenaphthene ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00  |09/09/1999 18:12
2.4-Dinitrophencol ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 05/05/1999 18:12
4-Nitrophenol ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 09/08/1999 18:12
|

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 09/16/199¢ 10:05 Page 2 of 9




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-09-0094

Environmental Services (SDB)

“Te:  Life Springs Environmental Test Method:  8270A
Attn.. Kenneth Meleen Prep Method:  3550/8270A
Semi-volatile Organic Compounds

Sample ID: WO-11.5 Lab Sample ID: 1999-09-0094-004
Project: 98041.2 Received: 09/08/1998 12:50
R.T..Nahas Co.

. Extracted: 09/09/1999 14:22
Sampled: 09/08/1999 10:40 QC-Batch: 1999/09/09-02.11
Matrix: Soil

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Dibenzofuran ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00  [09/09/1999 18:12
2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00  09/09/1989 18:12
2 6-Dinitrotoluene ND 0.20 mg/Kg 1.00  |09/09/1999 18:12
Diethyl phthalate ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00  09/09/1999 18:12
4-Chloropheny| pheny! ether ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00 08/08/1999 18:12
Fluorene : ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00  |09/09/1999 18:12
4-Nitroaniline ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00  |09/08/1969 18:12
2-Methyl-4,6-dinitrophenol ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 09/09/1989 18:12
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 0.10 mg/Kg 100  |09/09/1989 18:12
4-Bromopheny| phenyl ether ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00 |09/08/1999 18:12
Hexachlorobenzene ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00  |09/09/1999 18:12
Pentachlorophenol ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00  |09/09/1999 18:12
Phenanthrene ND 0.10 maikg 1.00 09/09/1999 18:12
Anthracene ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00  |09/09/1999 18:12
Di-n-butyl phthalate ND 20 mg/Kg 1.00  |09/09/1999 18:12
Fluoranthene ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00 |09/09/1999 18:12
Pyrene ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00  |09/09/1998 18:12
Butyl benzyi phthalate ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00  |09/09/1999 18:12
3,3-Dichlorobenzidine ND 0.20 mg/Kg 1.00  |09/09/1999 18:12
Benzo(a)anthracene ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00  109/09/1998 18:12
bis(2-Ethylhexyl) phthalate ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 |09/09/1999 18:12
Chrysene ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00  |09/09/1999 18:12
Di-n-octyl phthalate ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 08/09/1989 18:12
Benzo(b)ftuoranthene ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00  09/09/1989 18:12
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND 0.20 mg/Kg 1.00  |09/09/1999 18:12
Benzo(a)pyrene ND 0.020 mg/Kg 1.00  |09/09/1999 18:12
Indeno(1,2,3-¢,d)pyrene ND 0.20 mg/Kg 1.00 09/09/1999 18:12
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene ND 0.20 mg/Kg 1.00  109/09/1999 18:12
Benzo(g,h.i)perylene ND 0.20 mg/Kg 1.00  |09/09/1999 18:12
Benzoic acid ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00  09/09/1999 18.12

Surrogate(s)

Nitrobenzene-d5 89.9 23-120 % 1.00  [09/09/1999 18:12
2-Fluorobiphenyl 81.0 30-115 % 1.00  [09/09/1999 18:12
p-Terphenyl-d14 91.1 18-137 % 1.00  109/09/1999 18:12
Phenol-d5 73.2 . 124113 % 1.00  |09/09/1998 18:12

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (325) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 09/16/1999 10:05 Page 3 of 9




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-09-0094

Environmental Services (SDB)

“To:  Life Springs Environmental Test Method:  8270A
Attn.: Kenneth Meleen Prep Method:  3550/8270A
Semi-volatile Organic Compounds

Sample ID:  WO-11.5 Lab Sample (D; 1999-09-0094-004
Project: 98041.2 : Received: 09/08/1999 12:50
R.T. Nahas Co.
Extracted: 09/09/1999 14.22
Sampled: 09/08/1999 10:40 QC-Batch: 1999/09/09-02.11
Matrix: Soil
E Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Surrogate(s)
2-Fluorophenol 63.6 25-121 % 1.00  |09/09/1999 18:12
2,4,6-Tribromophenol 102.8 19-122 % 1.00  |09/09/1999 18:12

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1918 * Facsimils: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 09/16/1999 10:05 Page 4 of 9




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-09-0094

Environmental Services (SDB)

To:  Life Springs Environmental Test Method: 8270A
Attn.: ‘Kenneth Meleen Prep Method:  3550/8270A
Batch QC Report
Semi-volatile Organic Compounds
Method Blank Sail QC Batch # 1999/09/09-02.11
MB: 1995/09/09-02.11-001 Date Extracted: 09/09/1999

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units ~ Analyzed Flag
Phenol ND 0.10 mg/Kg | 09/09/1998 12:55
Bis(2-chloroethyljether ND 0.10 mg/Kg | 09/09/1999 12:55
2-Chlorophenol ND 0.10 ma/Kg | 09/09/1999 12:55
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.10 mg/Kg | 09/09/1999 12:55
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.10 mg/Kg | 09/09/1999 12:556 |
Benzy! alcohol ND 0.20 mg/Kg | 09/09/1999 12:55 |
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.10 mg/Kg | 09/09/1998 12:55
2-Methylphenol ND 0.10 mg/Kg | 09/09/1999 12:55
Bis(2-chloroisoprapyl) ether ND 0.10 mg/Kg | 09/09/1999 12:55
4-Methylphenol ND 0.20 mg/Kg | 09/09/1999 12:55
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine ND 0.10 mg/Kg | 09/09/1999 12:55
Hexachloroethane ND 0.10 mg/Kg | 09/09/1999 12:55
Nitrobenzene ND 0.10 mg/Kg | 09/09/1998 12:55
Isophorone ND 0.10 mg/Kg | 09/09/1999 12:55
2-Nitrophenol : ND 0.10 mg/Kg | 09/09/1999 12:55
2,4-Dimethylphenol ND 0.10 mg/Kg  |08/09/1999 12:55
Bis(2-chloroethoxy) methane ND 0.10 mg/Kg | 09/09/1999 12:55
2,4-Dichlorophenol ND 0.10 mg/Kg |08/09/1999 12:55
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.10 mg/Kg | 09/09/1999 1255
Naphthalene ND 0.10 mg/Kg | 09/09/1999 12:55
4-Chloroaniline ND 0.20 mg/Kg | 09/09/1989 12:55
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 0.10 mg/Kg | 09/09/1999 12:55
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol ND 0.20 mg/Kg | 09/09/1999 12:55
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 0.10 mg/Kg | 09/09/1999 12:55
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND 0.10 mg/Kg 09f09!1999 12:65
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol . ND 0.10 mg/Kg  |09/09/1999 12:55
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND 0.10 mg/Kg  |09/09/1999 12:55
2-Chloronaphthalene ND 0.10 mg/Kg | 09/09/1999 12:55
2-Nitroaniline ND 0.50 mg/Kg | 09/09/1999 12:55
Dimethyl phthalate ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1 09/09/1998 12:55

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1098

Printed on: 09/16/1999 10:05 Page 5of 9




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-09-0094

Environmental Services (SDB)

.To:  Life Springs Environmental Test Method:  8270A
Attn.: Kenneth Meleen Prep Method:  3550/8270A
‘ Batch QC Report
Semi-volatile Organic Compounds
| Method Blank Soll QC Batch # 1999/09/09-02.11
MB: 1998/09/09-02.11-001 Date Extracted: 09/09/1999
I I i
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Flag
Acenaphthylene ND 0.10 mg/Kg | 09/09/1999 12:55
3-Nitroaniline ND 0.10 mg/Kg | 09/09/1989 12:55
Acenaphthene ND 0.10 mg/Kg |09/09/1999 12:55
2,4-Dinitrophenol ND 0.50 mg/Kg | 09/09/1999 12:55
4-Nitrophenol ND 0.50 mafKg | 08/09/1999 12:55
Dibenzofuran . ND 010 mg/Kg | 09/09/1999 12:55
2,4-Dinitrotcluene ND 0.10 mg/Kg | 09/09/1999 12:55
2,6-Dinitrotoluene ND 0.20 mg/Kg | 09/08/1999 12:55
Diethyl phthalate ND 0.50 mg/Kg | 09/09/1999 12:55
4-Chiorophenyl phenyl ether ND 0.10 mg/Kg | 09/09/1999 12:55
Fluorene ND 0.10 mo/Kg 1 09/09/1999 12:55
4-Nitroaniline ND 0.50 ma/Kg | 09/09/1999 12:55
2-Methyl-4,6-dinitrophenol ND 0.50 mg/Kg | 09/09/1999 12:55
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 0.10 mg/Kg | 09/09/1999 12:55
4-Bromophenyl pheny! ether ND 0.10 mg/Kg  09/09/1999 12:55
Hexachlorobenzene ND 0.10 mg/Kg {09/09/1899 12:55
Pentachlorophenol ND 0.50 mg/Kg 09/09/1899 12:55
Phenanthrene ND 0.10 mg/Kg 09/05/1899 12:55
Anthracene ND 0.10 mg/Kg | 09/09/1999 12:55
Di-n-buty! phthalate ND 2.0 mg/Kg | 09/09/1899 12:55
Fluoranthene ND 0.10 mg/Kg | 09/09/1999 12:55
Pyrene ND 0.10 ' mg/Kg | 09/09/1999 12:55
Butyl benzyl phthalate ND 0.50 mg/Kg | 09/09/1998 12:55
3,3-Dichlorcbenziding ND 0.20 mg/Kg | 09/09/1999 12:55
Benzo(a)anthracene ND 0.10 mg/Kg 09/09/1999 12:55
bis(2-Ethylhexyl) phthalate ND 0.50 mg/Kg | 09/09/1999 12:55
Chrysene ND 0.10 mg/Kg | 09/09/1999 12:55
Di-n-octyl phthalate ND 0.50 mg/Kg 09/08/1999 12:55
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND 0.10 mg/Kg 09/09/1999 12:55
Benzo{k)fluoranthene ND 0.20 mg/Kg | 09/09/1999 12:55

1220 Quamy Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 08/16/1999 10:05 Page & of 9




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-09-0094

Environmental Services (SDB)

To:  Life Springs Environmental Test Method:  B270A
Aftn.: Kenneth Meleen Prep Method:  3550/8270A

Batch QC Report
Semi-volatile Organic Compounds

Method Blank Soil QC Batch # 1999/09/09-02.11
MB: 1999/09/09-02.11-001 Date Extracted: 09/09/1999
 — S ————————————————————————

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Flag
Benzo(a)pyrene ND 0.02 mg/Kg | 09/09/199¢ 12:55
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene ND 0.20 mg/Kg | 09/09/1999 12:55
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene ND 0.20 mg/Kg | 09/09/1999 12:55
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ND 0.20 mg/Kg | 09/09/1999 12:55

Benzoic acid ND 0.50 mg/Kg | 09/09/1899 12:55
Surrogate(s)

Nitrobenzene-d5 85.6 23-120 % 09/09/1899 12:55
2-Fluorobipheny! 78.8 30-115 % 09/09/1999 12:55
p-Terphenyl-d14 90.0 18-137 % 09/09/1999 12:55
Phenol-d5 776 24-113 % 09/09/1999 12:55
2-Fluorophenol 63.6 25-121 % 09/09/1999 12:55
2,4,6-Tribromophenol 89.6 19-122 % 09/09/1999 12:55

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-10956

Printed oh: 09/16/1999 10:05 Page 7 of 9




' CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-09-0094

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: Life Springs Environmental Test Method:  8270A
Attn:  Kenneth Meleen Prep Method:  3550/8270A
Batch QC Report

Semi-volatile Organic Compounds

Laboratory Control Spike (L.CS/LCSD) Soil QC Batch # 1999/09/09-02.11
LCS: 1999/09/08-02.11-002 Extracted; 09/09/1990 Analyzed: (5/08/1999 13:46
LCSD:  1999/09/09-02.11-003 Extracted: 08/09/1999 Analyzed: 09/08/1999 14:37

Compound Cone. [mo/Kgl i Exp.Conc. [mg/Kg] [Recovery [%] RPD | Ctrl, Limits [%] Flags

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD LCS LCSD| %] |Recovery RPD | LCS |LCSD

Pheno! 1.41 1.38 2.00 2.00 70.5| 63.0| 2.2 20-90 as

2-Chlorophenol 1.33 1.37 2.00 2.00 66.5| 68.5| 3.0 27-123 35

1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.646 0.680 1.000 1.000 646 680| 51 28-104 30

N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamin | ¢.710 0678 1.000 1.000 71.0] 67.8] 46 | 25114 39

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 0.608 0.617 1.000 1.000 60.6| 61.7} 1.8 38-107 35

4-Chloro-3-methylphenol | 1.41 1.46 2.00 2.00 70.5 73.0; 35 26-103 33

Acenaphthene 0.711 0.747 1.000 1.000 711 747, 49 49-102 30

4-Nitrophenol 1.71 1.77 2.00 200 85.5| B8B5| 34 17-109 35

2 4-Dinitrotoluene 0.863 0.874 1.000 1.000 86.3| 87.4! 1.3 28-89 38

Pentachlorophenol 1.47 1.50 2.00 2.00 73.5| 75.0] 2.0 11-114 35

Pyrene 0.840 0.835 1.000 1.000 840 835 06 | 25117 35

Surrogate(s)

Nitrobenzene-d5 215 21.7 25 25 860, 868 23120

2-Flugrobipheny| 21.4 223 25 25 85.6| 88.2 30-115

p-Terphenyl-d14 23.4 249 25 25 93.6| 996 18-137

Phenol-d5 37.3 40.7 50 50 746, 814 24-113

2-Fluorophenol 29.2 339 50 50 584/ &7.8 25-121

2,4,6-Tribromophenol 51.9 54.8 50 50 103.8| 1096 19-122

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 09/16/1999 10:05 Page 8 of 9




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-09-0094

Environmental Services (SDB)

~To:  Life Springs Environmental Test Method: 8270A
Attn.: Kenneth Meleen Prep Method: 3550/8270A
Batch QC Report

Semi-volatile Organic Compounds

Matrix Spike ( MS / MSD ) Soil QC Batch # 1999/09/09-02.11
Sample ID: WO-11.5 Lab Sample |D: 1998-09-0094-004
MS: 1999/09/09-02.11-004 Extracted: 09/09/1999 Analyzed: 09/09/1999 19:03 Dilution: 1.0
MSD:  1999/09/09-02.11-005 Extracted: 02/09/1999 Analyzed: 08/09/1999 19:53 Dilution: 1.0

- L

Compound Conc [mg/Kg ] Exp.Conc. [ mg/Kg ] [Recovery [%] RPD [ Ctrl. Limits [%] Flags

MS MSD Sample MS MSD MS | MSD| [%] iRecovery| RPFD| MS | MSD

Phenol 1.32 1.28 ND 2.00 2.00 66.0) 64.0| 3.1 20-90 35
2-Chlorophenol 1.32 1.16 ND 2.00 2.00 66.0| 58.0| 129 27123 | 35
1.4-Dichlorobenzene 0.641 0.617 ND 1.000 1.000 641| B617| 38 | 28104 | 30
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylami| 0.731 0.620 ND 1.000 1.000 731 62.0| 164 | 25-114 39

1,2 4-Trichlorobenzene {0.615 0.570 ND 1.000 1.000 61.5| 57.0; 7.6 ag-107 35
4-Chloro-3-methyiphena! 1.39 1.36 ND 2.00 2.00 89.5| 68.0| 2.2 26-103 33
Acenaphthene 0.683 0.642 ND 1.000 1.000 68.3| 642 6.2 49-102 30

4-Nitrophenol 1.59 1.54 ND 2.00 2.00 79.5| 77.0|] 32 17-109 35
2,4-Dinitrotoluene 0.788 0.771 ND 1.000 1.000 78.8| 77.1| 2.2 28-89 38
Pentachlorophenof 1.39 1.31 ND 2.00 2.00 69.5| ©65.5| 59 11-114 35

Pyrene 0.759 0.733 ND 1.000 1.000 758 733 35 25-117 35
Surrogate(s)

Nitrobenzene-d5 19.3 20.6 25 25 77.2| B24 23120

2-Fluorobiphenyl 17.3 18.8 25 25 69.2| 75.2 30-115

p-Terphenyl-d14 23.2 221 25 25 82.8( 88.4 18-137

Phengl-d5 36.8 32.6 50 50 73.8| 65.2 24-113

2-Flusropheno! 285 30.4 50 50 87.0| 60.8 25-121

2,4 6-Trbromophenol 491 483 50 50 98.2| 9686 18-122

1220 Guarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 54566-4756
Telephone: {925} 484-1918 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 09/16/1999 10:05 Page 9 of 9




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-09-0094

Gas/BTEX

Life Springs Environmental

Attn:  Kenneth Meleen
Project # 98041.2

g 3275 Stevens Creek Bivd., Suite 208

San Jose, CA 95117-1148
Phone: (408) 243-9292 Fax: (408) 243-9695

Project. R.T. Nahas Co.

Samples Reported
Sample 1D Matrix Date Sampled Lab#
North Stockpile Composite Sail 05/08/1999 1
East Stockpile Composite Sail 09/08/1999 2
West Stockpile Composite Soil 08/08/1999 3
WO-11.5 Soil 09/08/1999 10:40 4

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756

Telephone: {925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 09/16/1899 10:05

Page 1 of 8



CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-09-0094

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: Life Springs Environmental Test Method:  8015M
8020
Attn.; Kenneth Meleen Prep Method: 5030
Gas/BTEX
Sample ID:  North Stockpile Composite Lab Sample ID: 1999-09-0094-001
Project: 98041.2 Received: 09/08/1999 12:50
R.T. Nahas Co.
Extracted: 09/08/1989 20:56
Sampled: 09/08/1999 QC-Batch: 1999/09/08-01.04
Matrix: Soil
" Compound Result Rep.Limit | Units | Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00  |09/08/1999 20:56
Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00  |09/08/1999 20:56
Toluene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00  {09/08/1993 20:56
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 ma/Kg 1.00  {09/08/1998 20:56
Xylene(s) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00  |09/08/1999 20:56
Surrogate(s)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 69.1 58-124 % 1.00  |09/08/1999 20:56
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 65.6 58-124 % 1.00  |09/08/1999 20:56

1220 Quamry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 08/16/1999 10:05 Page 2 of 8

e




’ ' CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-09-0094

Environmental Services (SDB}

To: Life Springs Environmental Test Method:  8015M
. 8020
Attn.: Kenneth Meleen Prep Method. 5030
Gas/BTEX
Sample ID:  East Stockpile Composite Lab Sample ID: 1999-09-0094-002
Project: 98041.2 Received: 09/08/1999 12:50
R.T. Nahas Co.
Extracted: 09/08/1999 21:23
Sampled: 09/08/1998 QC-Batch: 1999/09/08-01.04
Matrix: Sail
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1.0 my/Kg 1.00 |08/08/1999 21.23
Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 ,08/08/1999 21:23
Toluene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00  |08/08/1999 2123
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00  ;09/08/1999 21:23 -
Xylena(s) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00  |09/08/1999 21:23
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene 66.9 53-125 % 1.00  |09/08/1999 21:23
Trifluorotoluene-FID 66.6 53-125 % 1.00 09/08/1988 21:23

1220 Quarny Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (825) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on; 09/16/1999 10:05 Page 30f 8




CHRO MALAB, INC_ Submission #: 1999-09-0094

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: Life Springs Environmental Test Method:  8015M
8020
Attn.: Kenneth Meleen Prep Method: 5030
Gas/BTEX
Sample ID:  West Stockpile Composite Lab Sample ID: 1999-09-0094-003
Project: 98041.2 Received: 09/08/1999 12:50
R.T. Nahas Co.
Extracted: 09/09/1999 11:05
Sampled: 09/08/1999 QC-Batch: 1999/09/09-01.04
Matrix; Sail
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00  |09/09/1999 11:05
Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00  |09/09/1992 11:05
Toluene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00  |09/09/1999 11:05
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00  |09/09/1999 11:05
Xylene(s) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00  |09/09/1999 11:05
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene 83.8 53-125 % 1.00  |09/09/1999 11:05
4-Bromofiuorobenzene-FID 61.6 58-124 % 1.00  |09/09/1999 11:05

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1918 * Facsimile: {925) 484-1096

Printed on; 09/16/1999 10:05 Page 4 of 9




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-09-0094

To:  Life Springs Environmental

Aftn.. Kenneth Meleen

Gas/BTEX

Test Method:  8015M

8020

Prep Method: 5030

Sample ID: WO-11.5

Lab Sample tD: 1999-09-0094-004

Project: 98041.2 Received: 09/08/1999 12:50
R.T. Nahas Co.
Extracted: 09/09/1999 04.52

Sampled: 09/08/1999 10:40 QC-Batch: 1999/09/08-01.04

Matrix: Soil
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00  i09/09/1999 04:52
Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00  |09/09/1999 04.52
Toluene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00  |09/09/1999 04:52
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00  |09/09/1999 04:52
Xylene(s) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00  |09/09/1998 04:52
St_;rrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene 86.3 53-125 % 1.00  |09/09/1999 04:52
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 72.9 58-124 % 1.00  |09/09/1999 04:52

1220 Quarnry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephona: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-10%6

Printed on: 08/16/1959 10.05

Page 50f 9




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-09-0094

Environmental Services (SDB)

To:  Life Springs Environmental Test Method: 8020
8015M
Attn.: Kenneth Meleen Prep Method: 5030
Batch QC Report
Gas/BTEX
Method Blank Soil QC Batch # 1995/09/08-01.04
MB: 1999/09/08-01.04-001 Date Extracted: 09/08/1929 06:25

I Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Fiag
Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg | 09/08/1999 06:25
Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg | 09/08/199% 06:25
Toluene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg |09/08/1999 06:25
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mgi/Kg | 09/08/1999 06:25
Xylene(s) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg |09/08/1299 06:25
Surrogate(s) '
Trifiuorotoluene 99.4 53-125 % 09/08/1999 06:25
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 87.6 58-124 % 09/08/1999 06:25

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: {925) 484-1219 * Facsimile; (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 09/16/1998 10:08 Page 6 of 9




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-09-0094

Environmental Services (SDB)

Jo:  Life Springs Environmental Test Method: 8020
8015M
Attn.: Kenneth Meleen Prep Method: 5030
Batch QC Report
Gas/BTEX
Method Blank Soil QC Batch # 1999/09/08-01.04
MB: 1999/09/09-01.04-001 Date Extracted: 09/09/1999 07.03

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg | 09/09/1989 07:03
Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg | 09/09/1999 07:03
Toluene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg | 09/09/1989 07:03
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg  |09/09/1999 07:03
Xylene(s) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg | 09/09/1999 07:03
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene 102.8 53-125 % 09/09/1999 07:03
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FiD 93.8 58-124 % 09/09/1999 07:03

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925} 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 09/16/1999 10:05 Page 7 of 9




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-09-0094

Environmental Services (SDB)

.To. Life Springs Environmental Test Method: 8020
8015M
Attn: Kenneth Meleen Prep Method: 5030
Batch QC Report
Gas/BTEX
(Laboratory Control Spike {(LCS/LCSD) Soil QC Batch # 1999/09/08-01.04
LCS: 1999/08/08-01.04-002 Extracted: 09/08/1999 06:52 Analyzed: 09/08/1999 06:52
LCSD: 1999/08/08-01.04-003 Extracted: 09/08/1898 07:19 Analyzed: 09/08/1998 07:19
L e
Compound Conc. [mg/Kg] | Exp.Conc. [mg/Kg] |[Recovery [%] RPO | Ctrl. Limits [%] Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD LCS|LCSD| [%)] |Recovery |[RPD | LGS |LCSD
Gasoline 0.453 0.412 0.500 0500 | 90.6{ B24| 95 | 75125 | 35
Benzene 0.0920 0.0918 0.1000 0.1000 | 92.0| 91.8| 02 | 77123 | 35
Toluene 0.0892 0.0850 0.1000 01000 | 89.2| B88.0| 02 | 78122 | 35
Ethyl benzene 0.0881 0.0878 0.1000 01000 | 88.1| B87.8| 0.3 | 70-130 | 35
Xylene(s) 0.263 0.263 0.300 0.300 87.7| B7.7| 0.0 | 75125 | 35
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene 500 499 500 500 100.0f 99.8 53-125
4-Bromofluorobenzene-Fl | 457 308 500 500 91.4; 796 58-124

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1918 * Facsimile: (923) 484-1098

Printed on: 09/16/1999 10:05 Page 8 of 9




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-09-0094

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: Life Springs Environmental Test Method: 8020
8015M
Attn: Kenneth Meleen Prep Method: 5030
Batch QC Report
Gas/BTEX
Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD) Soil QC Batch # 1999/09/09-01.04
LCS: 1899/09/08-01.04-002 Extracted: 09/09/1998 07:30 Analyzed: 08/09/1989 07:30
LCSD: 1899/09/09-01.04-003 Extracted: 09/09/1999 07.57 Analyzed: 09/09/1999 07:67
L L
Compound Conc. [mg/Kg] | Exp.Conc. [mg/Kg] [Recovery [%] RPD | Ctrl. Limits [%] Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD LCS(LCSD: [%) |Recovery RPD | LCS |LCSD
Gasoline 0.484 0.495 0.500 0.500 96.8| 99.0/ 22 | 75125 | 35
Benzene 0.0920 0.0830 0.1000 01000 | 92.0{ 83.0[103| 77123 | 35
Toluene 0.0890 0.0800 0.1000 0.1000 89.0 80.0110.7 | 78122 35
Ethyl benzene 0.0870 0.0780 0.1000 0.1000 | 87.0| 78.0/10.8! 70-130 | 35
Xylene(s) 0.261 0.237 0.300 0.300 87.0| 79.0| 98 | 75125 35
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene 497 472 500 500 99.4] 944 §3-125
4-Bromofluorobenzene-Fl | 481 493 500 500 96.2| 986 58-124

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 09/16/1999 10:05 Page 9 of 9
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